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4 NBL Securities Ltd. (DSE TREC No- 203) is requested to send a copy of the Penalty Order to

Mr. Syed Abu Saleh (BOID # 1203980072722721 and Client Code # 35350).
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Dhaka Stock Exchange PLC. received a complaint lodged by a client named Mr. Syed Abu Saleh
(BOID # 1203980072722721 and Client Code # 35350) vide letter no. nil dated 17 November, 2024
against NBL Securities Limited (DSE TREC Holder No. 203) regarding unauthorized trade of his
shares. After receiving the letter, a team of Investor Complaints, Arbitration and Litigation Department
(ICALD) conducted an enquiry vide the letter No. DSE/RAD/ICALD/T -203/Com_195/2024/176 dated
27 November, 2024 at the head office of NBL Securities Limited on 28 November, 2024 and collected
relevant information/documents from the mentioned TREC Holder Company, analyzed the documents
in line with their demands and prepared this report as per securities-related Acts, Rules and Regulations
prevailed (in Bangladesh during the enquiry period). From the complaint report it appears, among
others, are as follows:

Summary of the Complaint

Mr. Mr. Syed Abu Saleh vide his letter No. nil dated 17 November, 2024 lodged his complaint to the
DSE; the summary of which is as follows:
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Observations and Findings:

After examining all the data/documents collected from NBL Securities Limited and documents
provided by the complainant, the observations and findings in the plain eye to the Team are delineated
as follows:

Execution of unauthorized trade of his shares:

Mr. Syed Abu Saleh (BOID # 1203980072722721 and Client Code # 35350) claimed in his letter dated
17 November, 2024 that the authority of NBL Securities Limited performed unauthorized trade of his
shares for their own benefits. In this context, The ICALD team analyzed the client’s ledger statement
from 01.01.2021 to 28.11.2024, portfolio statements on various dates and observed that the said TREC
Holder Company did not maintain any Buy/Sale Order Slips which indicates that the claim of Mr. Syed
Abu Saleh is true. Moreover, the authority of the TREC Holder Company acknowledged the fact that
some irregularities occurred in the said client code such as execution of unauthorized trade, buying non-
marginable instruments in his margin code from block market with a higher price than prevailing
market price and according to them Mr. Ahmed Iftekhar Shaheed (Manager, NBL Securities Limited) is
primarily responsible for such kind of non-compliant activity.

In addition to the above, the authority of the TREC Holder Company admitted their fault and expressed
their willingness to settle the issue amicably. In this regard, DSE received a letter on 26 February 2024
from NBL Securities Limited vide its letter no. NBLSL/HO/COM/2025/02/014 dated February 05,
2024 stating that the claimant received NBLSL proposal from their office premises on February 18,
2025. Afterwards, NBLSL received his proposal acceptance letter on February 23, 2025 through
registrar courier.

Subsequently, the ICALD Team requested the authority of NBL Securities Limited to furnish the
process and required time to settle the mentioned claim vide its letter no.
DSE/RAD/ICALD/TREC#203/Com-195/2025/59 dated February 27, 2025 but unfortunately the claim
remains unresolved till date.

It is mentionable here that before submitting formal complaint to DSE vide letter dated 17 November
2024, the client submitted his claim to the authority of NBL Securities Limited vide letter dated 23
September 2024. In response, the authority of NBL Securities Limited issued a letter to the claimant
vide its letter no. NBLSL/HO/COM/2024/10/414 dated October 28, 2024 but they did not take any
other fruitful measures to settle the claim within the stipulated time under security relevant laws.

Observations:

From the above, it was observed that the authority of NBL Securities Limited was involved in the
followings:

a. Executing unauthorized trade;

b. Not maintaining buy/sale order slips;

c. Failed to settle the complaint within due time;

d. Lack of transparency;

e. Professional misconduct.

Whereas as per rule 3(1) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020, “Stock broker shall receive all
orders in writing or by Fax or E-mail or any other mode as specified by the Commission from time to
time; and shall be numbered and time-stamped at the time of receipt thereof and entered in the
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chronological order in a register which states the name and address of the persons who placed the
order, the name and number of the securities to be bought or sold, the nature of the transaction and the
limit, if any, as to the price of the securities or the period for which the order is to be valid...."”
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Findings:

In the above context, The ICALD team have found that Mr. Zobayed Al-Mamun Hasan, Managing
Director, Mr. Ahmed Iftekhar Shaheed, Manager, Ms. Farzana Ferdausi, CAMLCO and Assistant Vice
President of the TREC Holder Company have violated the followings:

* Rule 3(1) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020 by not maintaining any buy-sale orders
and executing unauthorized trades in the account without client’s consent;

o FIEER0T ¢ quwe i (-, Se-arer ¢ s iR fafa=em, 2000 @T AR SR
*1$ ¢ by not settling the complaint within 30 (Thirty) days of the complaint lodged to the TREC
Holder company;

o FiiFSRfw ¢ aHry Ffimm (Fefom, BRI ¢ WHITe efefiy) R, oo ar AR 33 @
fadr vl 7 wvae R 5 by doing professional misconduct and lack of transparency.
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